## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Metretk, Incorporated		03/31/2008	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mercury Instruments LLC	
Street Address:	3940 Virginia Avenue	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45227	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2995598	INVISICONNECT	
Registration Number:	2978047	INVISICONNECT	
Registration Number:	2665951	POWERSPRING	
Registration Number:	3002412	PCT	
Registration Number:	2720245	METRETEK	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)762-0066

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-977-3466

Email: sleach@katzteller.com

Correspondent Name: Sondra Leach

Address Line 1: 255 E. Fifth Street, Suite 2400
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102173.00005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003751 FRAME: 0826

900103242 REEL: 003

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sondra Leach
Signature:	/Sondra Leach/
Date:	04/03/2008
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003751 FRAME: 0827

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Metretek, Incorporated, a Florida corporation (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Mercury Instruments LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, with its principal office at 3940 Virginia Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45227 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the Marks, associated goodwill and any and all registrations thereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to reflect the transfer of said Marks and registrations in a document suitable for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby certifies that it has assigned, and does hereby assign unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the aforesaid Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations thereof, including the right to recover for past infringement(s) thereof.

METRETEK, INCORPORATED

Christopher T. Hutter

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF North Carolina ) COUNTY OF Wake

On this 31st day of March, 2008, before me appeared Christopher T Hutter, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so.

Woung W. Williamson
Notary Public
Commission Expires: Wareh 21, 2012

# **EXHIBIT A**

Registration No.	Serial No.	Mark
2,995,598	76/540,297	INVISICONNECT (Int'i Class: 42)
2,978,047	76/977,320	INVISICONNECT (Int'l Class: 09)
2,665,951	76/317,398	POWERSPRING
3,002,412	76/572,115	PCT
2,720,245	75/699,327	METRETEK

KTBH: 4847-2794-2146, v. 1

**RECORDED: 04/03/2008** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003751 FRAME: 0829